

No. 21-1511

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOY GARNER, individually and on behalf of
THE CONTROL GROUP, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY HOLLAND
752 Franklin Ave., Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
Telephone: (202) 854-1310
mary.holland@childrenshealthdefense.org
COUNSEL OF RECORD for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Petitioners have a fundamental right to bodily integrity when making medical decisions for themselves and their children.....	9
II. COVID-19 vaccines have not been shown to be effective, safe, or necessary for children.	13
III. The goal of “herd immunity” is unattainable through vaccination and does not justify vaccine coercion.....	17
IV. Public interest requires that public health officials conduct a scientific study based on true controls comparing health outcomes of the unvaccinated vs. the vaccinated.....	19
V. The misunderstood legacy of <i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i>	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	2, 9–10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	24
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	21–24
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	12
<i>National Federation of Independent Business et al. v. Department of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, et al.</i> , 595 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 661 (2022).....	3
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	24
<i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	2, 9
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10–11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Washington v. Harper,
494 U.S. 210 (1990) 10, 12

Zucht v. King,
260 U.S. 174 (1922) 23

STATE CASES

Board of Trustees v. McMurtry,
169 Ky. 457 (1916)..... 23

Hartman v. May,
168 Miss. 477 (1934) 23

Herbert v. Bd. of Educ.,
197 Ala. 617 (1916)..... 23

Schloendorff v. Society of N.Y. Hosp.,
211 N.Y. 125, 105 N.E. 92 (1914) 11

Seibold v. Ft. Smith Special School Dist.,
218 Ark. 560 (1951)..... 23

Texas Employers' Ins. Ass'n v. Mitchell,
27 S.W.2d 600 (1930) 23

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fifth Amendment 24

Fourteenth Amendment 2, 9, 10, 12, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C.
§ 360bbb–3..... 12
§ 355(d)(1)-(2)..... 20
§ 355(d)(4)-(5)..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anna Aiello et al. *Immunosenescence and its hallmarks: How to oppose aging strategically? A review of potential options for therapeutic intervention*. FRONT IMMUNOL. (Sept. 25, 2019).
<https://doi.org/10.3389/fimmu.2019.02247> 16

Marco Caceres, *The Misunderstood Theory of Herd Immunity*, THE VACCINE REACTION (June 20, 2015).
<https://thevaccinereaction.org/2015/06/the-misunderstood-theory-of-herd-immunity/>.....6, 17

Gilbert T. Chua et al., *Epidemiology of Acute Myocarditis/Pericarditis in Hong Kong Adolescents Following Comirnaty Vaccination*, CLINICAL INFECTIOUS DISEASES: ciab989 (Nov. 28, 2021).
<https://doi.org/10.1093/cid/ciab989> 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Kristie E.N. Clarke et al., *Seroprevalence of Infection-Induced SARS-CoV-2 Antibodies — United States, September 2021–February 2022*, 71 MMWR 606 (2022).
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/71/wr/pdfs/mm7117e3-H.pdf> 13–14

Vajeera Dorabawila et al., *Effectiveness of the BNT162b2 vaccine among children 5-11 and 12-17 years in New York after the Emergence of the Omicron Variant*, MEDRXIV (Feb. 28, 2022). <https://www.medrxiv.org/content/10.1101/2022.02.25.22271454v1.full.pdf> 14

Alexander C. Dowell et al., *Children develop robust and sustained cross-reactive spike-specific immune responses to SARS-CoV-2 infection*. 23 NATURE IMMUNOLOGY 40 (2022).
<https://doi.org/10.1038/s41590-021-01089-8> 14

Megan O’Driscoll et al., *Age-specific mortality and immunity patterns of SARS-CoV-2*, 590 NATURE 140 (2021).
<https://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-2918-0> 13

Emergency Use Authorization for Vaccines Explained, U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION.
<https://www.fda.gov/vaccines-blood-biologics/vaccines/emergency-use-authorization-vaccines-explained/> 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Executive Order on Ensuring Adequate COVID Safety Protocols for Federal Contractors, (September 9, 2021).
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/09/09/executive-order-on-ensuring-adequate-covid-safety-protocols-for-federal-contractors/>3

Executive Order on Requiring Coronavirus Disease 2019 Vaccination for Federal Employees (September 9, 2021).
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/09/09/executive-order-on-requiring-coronavirus-disease-2019-vaccination-for-federal-employees/>3

FDA, *Letter to Pfizer Inc.*, Aug. 23, 2021.
<https://www.fda.gov/media/151710/download>..... 15

Fact Sheet: *Biden Administration Announces Details of Two Major Vaccination Policies*, WHITEHOUSE.GOV (Nov. 4, 2021).
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2021/11/04/fact-sheet-biden-administration-announces-details-of-two-major-vaccination-policies/>3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Madeline Farber, *Whooping cough outbreak closes Texas school despite 100 percent vaccination rate: officials*. FOX NEWS (December 19, 2019). <https://www.foxnews.com/health/whooping-cough-outbreak-texas-catholic-school/>..... 19

Anthony S. Fauci, H. Clifford Lane & Robert R. Redfield, *Covid-19 Navigating the Uncharted*, 382 NEJM 1268 (March 26, 2020). <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/nejme2002387>..... 14

Tracy L. Gustafson et al., *Measles outbreak in a fully immunized secondary-school population*. 316 NEJM 771 (Mar. 1, 1987) <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJM198703263161303>..... 19

Harlan M. Krumholz et al., *What Have We Learnt from Vioxx?* 2007 BMJ 334 (January 18, 2007). <https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.39024.487720.68>..... 21

Tiffany Leung et al, *Infection-acquired versus vaccine-acquired immunity in an SIRWS model*, 3 INFECTIOUS DISEASE MODELING 118 (2018). <https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S2468042718300150?via%3Dihub>..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Tracy A. Lieu et al., *Real-time vaccine safety surveillance for the early detection of adverse events*. 45 (10 Supl 2) MED CARE S89. (Oct. 2007). doi: 10.1097/MLR.0b013e3180616c0a; PMID: 17909389.....5

David Michaels & Jordan Barab, *We Ran OSHA. Here's the Truth About the So-Called 'Vaccine Mandate,'* TIME (Nov. 30, 2021). <https://time.com/6124687/osha-vaccine-mandate-explained/>.....4

Myocarditis Outcomes Following mRNA COVID-19 Vaccination, CDC.GOV (Feb. 4, 2022). <https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/acip/meetings/downloads/slides-2022-02-04/04-COVID-Kracalic-508.pdf>..... 15

PDUFA Reauthorization Performance Goals and Procedures Fiscal Years 2018 Through 2022, FDA.GOV, <https://www.fda.gov/downloads/ForIndustry/UserFees/PrescriptionDrugUser/UCM511438.pdf>20

Vinay Prasad et al, *CDC's All-or-Nothing Approach to Teen COVID Vaccination Is All Wrong*, MEDPAGE TODAY (June 29, 2021). <https://www.medpagetoday.com/opinion/second-opinions/93340> 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Megan Redshaw, *More Than 8,000 New COVID Vaccine Injuries Reported to VAERS, CDC Data Show*, THE DEFENDER (May 6, 2022).
<https://childrenshealthdefense.org/defender/covid-vaccine-injuries-vaers-cdc-data/>.....4

Search Results from the VAERS Database.
<https://medalerts.org/vaersdb/findfield.php?TABLE=ON&GROUP1=ONS&EVENTS=ON&VAX=COVID19&VAXTYPES=COVID-19&STATE=NOTFR>4–5

Kevin J. Selva et al. *Systems serology detects functionally distinct coronavirus antibody features in children and elderly*. 12 NATURE COMMUNICATIONS 2037 (2021).
<https://doi.org/10.1038/s41467-021-22236-7>..... 14

Science Brief: COVID-19 Vaccines and Vaccination, CDC.GOV (Sept. 15, 2021).
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/fully-vaccinated-people.html>..... 14–15

Katie A. Sharff et al., *Risk of Myopericarditis following COVID-19 mRNA vaccination in a Large Integrated Health System: A Comparison of Completeness and Timeliness of Two Methods*, MEDRXIV (Dec. 27, 2021).
<https://doi.org/10.1101/2021.12.21.21268209>..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Mordechai Sones, *5-fold increase in sudden cardiac and unexplained deaths among FIFA athletes in 2021*, AMERICA'S FRONTLINE DOCTORS (Nov. 18, 2021).
<https://americasfrontlinedoctors.org/2/frontlinenews/500-increase-in-sudden-cardiac-and-unexplained-deaths-among-fifa-athletes-in-2021/>..... 15

A. L. Sorg et al., *Risk of Hospitalization, severe disease, and mortality due to COVID-19 and PIMS-TS in children with SARS-CoV-2 infection in Germany*, MEDRXIV (Nov. 30, 2021).
<https://doi.org/10.1101/2021.11.30.21267048>..... 14

The Nuremberg Code: *Trials of War Criminals before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals under Control Council Law No. 10*, Vol. 2, pp. 181-182. Washington, D.C.: U.S. G.P.O. (1949). NIH reprint: <https://history.nih.gov/display/history/Nuremberg+Code>..... 5–6

Vaccine Injury Compensation Program, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Sept. 24, 2018).
<https://www.justice.gov/civil/vicp>..... 5

Vaccine Mandates: An Erosion of Civil Rights? CHILDREN'S HEALTH DEFENSE (Nov. 2020).
<https://childrenshealthdefense.org/wp-content/uploads/ebook-vaccine-mandates-an-erosion-of-civil-rights-english.pdf>..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Ursula Wiedermann, Erika Garner-Spitzer, &
Angelika Wagner, *Primary vaccine failure to
routine vaccines: Why and what to do?*, 12
HUMAN VACCINES AND IMMUNOTHERAPEUTICS
239 (Feb. 7, 2015).
[https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/
21645515.2015.1093263/](https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/21645515.2015.1093263/)..... 18
